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ANNEXURE A — FEE SCHEDULE

Investment Approach v DPMS

D Clode Growth Fund A lloention G
D Qode All Weather Adlocation 00
Qﬂ'mlc Factical Fund Allocation 19 =,
D Qode Future Florizons Allocation.......%

Few structures and list ol charges

+ Please Tick in anyone of the Fee Structure ol your ¢hoice.

Fixed Fee® at 1% Per Annum of the Average MNet Assel
Value!' « charged Ouarterly’

Plus
mi-‘ﬂd ind Performance lees Performance Fee™  at 12.5% on all réturns in excess ol
FLOY per annum Hurdle Rate of Return {No Cateh up)
subject 1o a High Water Mark - charged Annually’

Performance Fee®* a1 20.0% on all returns subject to a
High Water Mark - charged Annually

— —

D Perlormance fees only

1. Portfolio Management and Advisory fees

Partiolio Management Fee charged may be a Fixed Fee or a return-based lee { Performance Fee) or a combination of bath

Fixed lees charged to cliens will range from 10 BPS 10 250 BPS per annum. The Portfolio Muanager also intends 1o
charge Performance Fees which will kick in after & Hurdle Rate of Beturn ranging from 6% (six percent) to 12%
[twelve percent) per annum is achieved. The Portfolio Manager intends to cluim between 10%-40% {len percent o
forty percent) of the upside generated over and above the Hurdle Rate of Return agreed with the Client. All specifics
ol Portfolio Management Fee for an Invesiment Approach would be agreed witl ench € lient and sel out in moare detail
in the Fee Schedule of the Qode DPMS Agreement,
Custodion fee

I hese charges relae 1o the opening and maintenance ol De pository Accounts and/or custody Tee and charges paid 1o the
Custodian and/or Depository Participant. dematerialization of scrips. Securities lending and borrowing and their
transter charges in connection with the operation and mnagement of the Client's portfolio aceount and 15 expected to be
i the range ol 1= 25 BPS per annum.

1. Fund accounting charges: Up to 5 BPS perannum

I

4. Registrar und transfer agent fee
Iis is fee payable to the Registrar and Transfer Agent for giving effect 1o iransflers of Securities and may interalin
inelude stamp duly costs, courier, post and notary charge and 1s expected 1 be in the tange o' 10 I1PS. .
5. Brokerage and transaction cosi

Churged at actuals. These are amounts payable to the broker fo apening of an account, execution of transactions

an the stock exchange or atherwise for the transfer of Securities and may interalia include service charges. stamp duty
. tosts. GST.STT ete. and is expected (o be inthe rangeof 10BPS S=="_ N
0. Goods and Service Tax or any other statulory levy: As applicable From time to time. charged over and above all fees and
—chargesbilled totheClient, . . N e
1. Depository Chirges: As may be applicable fromtime o time.
8. Bank Charges: As may be applicable atactuals,
Y Stampduty: Asmay be applicable at actunls
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10. Legal costs and professional fees: Cosis incurred for documentation, certifications. attestation and instituting or ]
defending legal suits, audit fees and other similar charges.

L Incidental expenses:

Charges in connection with day to day operations like courier expenses, slamp duty, service tax, postal, lelegraphic,
opening and operation of bank account or any other out of pocket expenses ns may be incurred by the Portfollo
Manager in the course of thscharging his duties to the Client. Provided that, in the event that any out of pocket
expenses 10 be incurred by the Portfolio Manager on behalf of the Client is to exceed 5% of the investment amount of
the Client. the Porifolio Manager shall seek prior written consent of the Client before incurring such an expense.

12. Portfolio Manager shall not charge any fees to Clients at the time of onboarding except the specific charges upplicable

execution of the agreement and related documents for account opening.
13. Operating expenses excluding brokerage, over and above the fees charged for Portfolio Management Service, shall
not exceed 0.50% per annum of the client's averape daily Assets under Management { AUM),

Notes 1o fees:
"Fixed Fee computed as® Per Annum of the Net Asset Vitlue | = churged {}unm:rlz-'z
"" subjectloa High Water Mark - charged Annuull:.3 (Mo Catch-up)
INet Asser Value based on average daily NAV aver the course of the computalion period
3¥:=1u ol calendar quarter {31-Mar. 30-Jun, H-5ep, 31-Dee). Pro-rata for the lirst commputation period.
3Il-mlcm.th.-i: from the Account Activation Date, Account Activation Anniversary Date or 313 March asihe case may he

Ielient makes partinl redemptions out of PMS secount, changes fee structure. switches 1o a different distributor or direet code or closes the
PMS account before the billing date for Fixed Fee Billing Period or Performance Fee Bllling Period. (hen applicable fees und charges as per
existing fees siructure would be billed and recovered for the period between Last billing date’ Account Activation Date fACcaunt Activation
Anniversary Date (s the case may be) and Date of redemption / change of distributor/ aceount closirne/switeh This billing and recovery of fees
and eharges wou ld happen ot the time o Fgiving effect to such change in Client account.

Iefinitions used in Fee Schedule
"Account Actlvatlon Date"” means the duteon whicha unsgueClient code s generated by the Mortfolio Manager

“Account Activation Annbversary Date” means the (twelve)l month anniversary af [he Avcount Aciivanon [nte and every 12 (twelve) month anniversan
ihereafier

"Fixed Fee" meansa (ixed fee payable by the Clignt 1o the Portfolio Manager for DPMS Services, o3 further specilied in the Fee Schodule
“Fixed Fee Billing Period” meansihe frequency at which the Fined Foes will be pavabile by the Clientio the Portfollo Manager as s¢t out in this Fee Schedule
“"Hurdle Rate of Reten® shall mean o cerain agreed level of return {as specitied in the Fee Sehedule) nehieved inn Performance Fee Billing Penod caleuliiied
onthe relevant Performance Fee Billing Period's apemng NAY
“NetAsset Value" on "NAV* forany given day i respect ofany Client aceoum! w I be caleulated by aggregating the follow ng:
&) The tonal markes value of all Securities in elientsaccount as ontheend ofthe day
b) Cash/Bank balance inclient'saccauntusat theend of the dav.
€) Allincome(dividend. interest. et jocerued on the Ivestments in client's sccouri ovier the course ol the diy,
d) all recelvables and payables due from /1o the Clientar the end ofthe duy:
and reducing rom this aggregnate all the charges. fees, expenses, stitutory levies and ouher costs payable by the Client as per the Fee Schedule

“Perfurmance Fee" shall mean a performance linked foe payable by the Client Lo the Portfolio Manager for the ['MS Sery iwes, as (urther specified in the
Fee Schedule thit will be payable if the Porfolio Manager achieves a rate of rewrm that 15 greater thun the Hurdle Rate of Retum for the relevant
Performance Fee Bil ling Period subyectiothe High Water Mark for the relevint Performance Fee Billing Period.

"Performance Fee Billing Period™ meansa 1 2-months period [Fon the Account Activation Date or .-'I.L’cﬂl.lIII.-I"n:tl.rrl.lln|1.-"||1|nw¢r!nr:|' rae, as the case may be
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Iysteation on Lalculation of Fees:

[ & (1]
Assumpions
Capital Contribution {Rs ) |00, (03,06
Managemen Fee | Yaage per mnum,) 2.500%
Other Expenses {0, 509,
Brokerage and Transaction cost 05009
: : _ Scenmrio | Seenario 2 Soenurio 3
Fixed Fee lllustration
Chun of (1% Loss of =20 Mo 'E_'hl.lﬂ"__l;' %%
apital Contributed / Assers
Cop ontribule LY | - 1,000,004 | 0,000,001 1,00, 00,00
under Manngement
Giin / (Loss) on In vestmen| o
' = j* 5 20,000 20,000, (431) -
based on the Scenarin ! W L PER i
Val I the Portlolio
Gross Value of the Ponifo 1T TS 1,20.00,000 80,00,000 100,060,000
b the end of the vear
vera duls il
fverags:  stew under v | ivetieun s 1, 10,00, 000,00 90,00,001),00 1,00, 00,000,
anigement
Lther Expense ¥ Lt L - =55,000 =45, (M) =500, 06M)
e d' Transaciion ,
Yorage. -and | Trana i | viwivxd; -22.000 18,000 220,000
L
Management Fees i :_I'; ;;“ YT a0 -2,23.425 248250
. : Vili = v+ &
Total churges during the vew | viii i -3, 50,075 2 R6424 =3,18.25(
Vi
Net value of th folio ot | R
: ! S i+ viii 1.16.49.925 77.13.375 96,91,750
the end of the year
X =)/
% Portiolio Return y e SBRTNE 22.86% 3.18%
]
Notes:
In the ilustration, Management fee iy assumed 1o be charged annually. However, the Porfolio Manager can charge lee ui
1 any Irequency Le. Daily, Monthly, Quanterly, Semisannully, Annually o 8t any other frequency as defined In the PMS
pgreciment and as permitted snder SER] regulations
) Paniolia Manager can charge Munagement Fee an Average portfolio value for the management fee period or the tlosing
portiolio valie or m any ather manner a5 defined in the PMS agreement.
3 Retums are assuimed io be gemerated linearly lh:nmg_h the vear,
4 Other Expenses inclides Account Opening charges. stamp duty /Audil Fee! Bank charges / Fund Accounting charges /
Custody Fee ! demu charges or other miscellancous EXPenie
3 Brokerage and teansaction cosl for the illustration purpose is charged on the Average AUM, However Brokerage and
Transaction cost ase charged on basis the nctuals trades.
b All Fees and charges are subject 10 GST,
‘I
£ First'Sole Holier / a5 & second Holder ¢ ASL 2. Third Holder / ASL
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Varluble Fee LIl i
Assumptions
Capinl ComributioniRs ) i 1,00 000, (00
Munagemant Foe (%hage per annum) I .08
Dither Expenses (Tsage per annum} - .40%
Pt lorimance (%age per annim) d 20,000
Hurdlie Rate of Return (%sage por annum ) 3 1 0.00%
Brokerage und Trunsacuon cost I [, 20185
Scenario | Scennrio 1 Scenario §
Hybrid Fee Diust ration 0
Comim of | 20% Loss of | -20% No Change a4
Copital Comntwited / Assets under Manngement | [ =g |30, 0003, (30 |00, 00, 00 [RESHEIRTTE
Clain f {1.o88) on Invesiment biased on the Scennrie {1 fi= | *SeEmano 20000, D0 Bl 1L VAT .
Cirass Value ofthe Portfolio o1 the end of the vear [T L | 200,008, (0 RA1, 00, 000 [RESRETRITE
Draily Wlghted Average assets under managemeni v | vl = i)/ 2 1, 10,00, 0000, () S0, 00,000 010 1000, (40, 000 06)
Ciher Expinse ¥ il L =35 (0K =4 5 (I =301, 10K
Brokerge and Transaction cost vl | vimpvxf 23 (i <] R0 200,101
Vil = {gy = e - =
Muanagement Fees vil vi) % b -1,09 230 9,370 LG9 (M)
T'otal charges before Performance fee ST e ol -] &6,230 | £2870 1. 69,30
Ciross Value of the Portfolio before Merformance fee | m=iii=vm 1,18,13, 770 TRATGI0 98,30, 700
High Water Mark Value (HWM) (Capital contrilwiled for
| st year and second year onwards as defined in the PMS X 1,040,000, (X0 | (K3 00,000 1,06,00,004
agrecment
Hurdie Rare of returm or a8 defined in the PMS agreement % | xI=Ixe 10,000, KX 10,000,000 80, M0, (MR
Ciross Value of the Portfolio belore Porformance fee 18 il = x> (xexi)
greater than High Water Mark Value + Hurdie rie of Xii | then Yes else Yes Nao Plee Mo Plize
TeiErn Mo P Fees
I Yes, proceed to performance fee calenlation else 0 (zero) performance fee for the period)
Porilohio returm sulbyect of Performance Fee il | xiho=ax = x = %1 813,770 ] 4]
Performunce fee siv | xivesijixd «| B2 754 i
; L]
ﬂ First/Sole Holder / ASL éﬂ second Holder /ASL ﬁ Third Hobder / ASL
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MNel value ol the Porfilio ot the and of the veai after gl fees - ATt | 16,851,016 18 476340 48 30,700
and expenses |
e Portfolio Keturn LT : :r]',!:.*”“ =U o658 21, 53% |09
[ l
pertumsate o awrse o e ot | M) g joomoon | 1oosmoos
High Wiiter Mark 10 be carmed forward for next vear. Wihen _
;:;I‘urmnnre fee ks paid separately by the lnvestor (o the U g th“ 118,153,770 | L0000 100,080,000
Notes:
In the illustration, Management fee is assumed to be charged annually. However. the Portfolio
| Manager can charge fee at any frequency i.e. Daily, Monthly, Quarterly, Semi-annually, Annually
or at any other Irequency as defined in the PMS agreement and as permitted under SEB]
regulations.
3 Portfolio Manager can charge Management Fee on Average portfolio value for the management
fee period or the closing portfolio value or in any other manner as defined in the PMS agreement.
3 Returns are assumed to be generated linearly through the year.
q Other Expenses includes Account Opening charges, stamp duty /Audit Fee/ Bank charges / Fund
Accounting charges / Custody Fee / demat charges or other miscellaneous expense
5 Brokerage and transaction cost for the illustration purpose is charged on the Average AUM,
However, Brokerage and Transaction cost are charged on basis the actuals trades.
b All Fees and charges are subject to GST.
For this illustration, High Water Mark for the st Year is the Capital invested and from second
7 year onwards if performance fee is charged, it's the year end closing value afier all charges and
fees, else it remains the same.
g For this illustration, Hurdle rate is calculated on Higher of (HWM or previous year closing
capital).
9 Hurdle rate is prorated in case the performance fee period is less than | year OR if there are
inflow/outflows from the portfolio
10 The above illustration shows tl}f: High-Water Mark to be carried forward in different scenario for
equal and fair treatment to the investor,
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Spleh-Yenr Wlusteation b luding High-Watermark Peinclpnl
ASSUIm P oanE Ynlues
Capral Contribution (1s.) a S0, 00,00
Mimagement Fee (Yape per annum) b | 0%
Other Expenses (%oage per annum) ¢ . 50%
Performance (*hage per annum) d 20,00%%
Hurdle Rate of Rewm (Ysage per annumy) ¢ R
Brokernge and Transsetion cost I 0.50%
R Yl ¥il Yr 4 i d Yra
i arn / [Lon] | 35% MHINIEIH Ciabir Ejl.m[[-l.ﬂl Gain / [Lows)| 0% s {lmlﬂm
Canital Contriputed JAgsets whder Manapemend [ o | $0,00,000 B4, 20400 TrASAS ARAT TN BY I1.681%
Gam JiLesi) on | nvestment based an the Scenarns i juei™amaria 17.50,000 ~5.05.107 <7, TR 809 53 26 BE 584 28
Gross Valus of fhe Porsfolio at the end of the veas L LIELA L] 47 50,000 B0L15.5%8 §9.61, 506 BL2.2TH 4.0 95 |
Dnily We ghed Lo nge BISE'S under mEnRERIRLe e wmilediijry | 5§ 75 000 80 | Tiizes1ay| T3 4R 54004 AR EAT | AL AY 200 S)
| dtngr Expgnss v VR Byl el 8 by T ERE [ e S TR ]| J T d
H.rnhqll gEd Tramesctian :“_T_ wl yie iyl 1173 18 £58 o BaT TS ETR E IR
[T m— DO ali :h. R IO8) 4,585 174 2 pbd T |+'..'| LY
Tatal charpes dur e the vesr [ of v, w and wil) Wl iyl e #. 454 ] ] i 1d wg? T | -0 34 B4
Watge of she Poetdep befare Pariormance fer [T 1 m T w il a4 50 888 i X el 1 sET1IR L ] P
High Water Bark Valuo (RWM)ICaaltal centribuaied
Ta= 1L vhl® A0a BRLa0d o8 arwlrde B T8 value 0 $0,00.000 £ 20 826 1788 98 T AS.06% TN Y
derivad 137 B evioul vidF)
mairdle Bt af FEtush TR TR EE 00000 f4]043 1o LW LRhh | 8.71.143
Pervniin valee 1 soreas of Murdle Sace Beurm Kl i 11.505% 820770 1] 2 B850
Brobit amgre otk PRG L T AR P Iaras i LN LY afaal 203 <L TETECRE
Frofit $nade To be baien by A iy |awWeEificd i ey e L AEL1%6.ES e o] .00 17834058
WY R b edEl)
i g Performands fed charged? x  |ehen Ves glge No Yeg L} Mg ] Ey
Biae [
mecusio ol i forchalie witwand i venroker | | e sony $6.30.419.0 77,39,094 3 374704 6721434 8 9100201 8
Bl fees mnd cpensel
M Poettalia Return wil :::' (o=l f a1 20 38 1181% -1.69% LR
L T
e ke MAare B0 b carvied Morveard for ndal pear Wli ol Al 20 E9 T AN08% T ANO9% T 10e #1.00 307
Noles:

In the illustration, Management fee 13 tssumed 10 be churged annually. However, the Portlolio Manager can charge
I fee at any frequency e, Duily, Monthly, Cuarterly, Semi-annually, Annually or at any other frequency as defined in
the PMS agreement and as permined under SERT regulaiions,

Portfolio Manager can charge Management Fee on Average portfolio value for the management fee period of the

and Transaction cost are :hmrgl:d on basis e acuals rades

3 closing portfolio value or inany other manner as defined in the PMS agreement.

3 Returns are pssumed 1o be generated linearly through the vear.

4 Other Expenses includes Account Opening charges, stamp duty ‘Audid Fee! Bank charges / Fund Accounting
charges / Custody Fee / demat chasges or other miscellaneous expense

5 Brokernge and transaction cost for the illustration purpose 18 charged on the Average AUM. However, Rrokerage

0 All Fees and charpes are subject 10 GST
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4 For s lustration, Hurdle rate s calealated on Higher of (WM o previous year glosing capital),
9 Hurdle rute 15 prored in case the performunce (ee period is less than | venr O if there are inflow/outilows fram the portfolio
The above ilusirdion shows the High-Waer Mark to be carned forwand m dilferent seenwno for equal and far wremment 1© 1he

10 | nvestor

Retum percentages for all the years are assumed as wide-ranging numbers 1o show the impact of | ligh-wotermark principal on

portiolo under various conditions

“To ‘ot Lo \ised  pa  Erawesd
Deglaration of Acceptance .

| agree. accept and con lirm the terms and conditions of tis Portfolio Management Services Agreemient entered into by me

Confirmation of fees in client’s own handwriting
1 We have read ind undersiood the above Annexure "A™ - Fees Terms, 1'We amdare in agreement with the same”

_-IIUJ’Q- hawve *fen}: ard undersiced e areve Monegeune D

. _fees Texons . Tlwe oamfake t agcecmedk Lo e Same
)

ol !l P i ™

ii:r and under the hand of the Client (Name of the Clienty: A AR H  aMBAY  MIE AR B AN

L

Gﬁl First/Sale Holder f ASL -.’fi] Second Holder f AS1L ﬁ Third Hilder | ASLL

Conditions of Payment:
1. The Portfolio Manager shall. within 30 days from the end of the month of applicable fee pavment period. raise m invoice mentioning the amaoum of Fixed
Management Fee ingluding applicable tases, In ease of performanee fee, the Portfolio Manager shall, within 30 dayvs from end of the applicable fee pavmen
period, raise an ivoice mentioning the amount of Peeformance Linked Management Fee including applicable taxes, if any

2. The fees and all the other charges for availing the Services under this Agreement shall be debited 1 the Client's account which shall be in addition 1o the
mmnagement fees as envisaged above. The said fees as debited 1o the Chent's nccounts are not reversible /frefundable

3 On receipt of invoice. the client is required to check and bring forth the discrepancy in the invoices, if any, within 10 dayvs of receipt thereof, failing which
the lability under the mvoices shall be deemed 1o have aceepted by the client unless it is proved 1o the satisfaction of the Portiolio muanager that the errar was
apparent on the face of the invoice iselll However, the Portfolio Manager, upon request by the client, may recheck the mvoices to nscerlain its comeciness, at

any paint of Hime
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